

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 12007 OF 2025

Amar Chandrakant Gade & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Chief Personnel Officer
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation
General Administration Department & Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Bhagyashri Mangale, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Ms. Shilpa Redekar a/w Mr. Shivprasad Borade, Advocate for
Respondent Nos.1 & 2/BMC.

Mr. Ishan Gambhir i/by India Law LLP, Advocate for Respondent
No.3.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 6th MAY, 2025

P.C. :-

1. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on **30th June, 2025**. The learned Advocate Ms. Redekar waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2. The learned Advocate Mr. Gambhir waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.3.

2. Let the affidavits in reply be filed, at least ten days, prior to the returnable date.

3. The Petitioners' are neither in the select list, nor the waitlist. As such, let the selection process continue. In the event any appointments are made, the Petitioners shall not be non-suited on the ground that the posts are not vacant, if eventually this Court concludes that they had a right to appointment.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)