

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12007 OF 2025**

Amar Chandrakant Gade

...Petitioner

Versus

The Chief Personnel Officer Brihanmumbai Municipal

Corporation General Administration Department & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ashutosh Hasija i/by Bhagyashri Mangale for the Petitioner.

Ms. Rupali Adhate a/w Pratik Garde for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Ms. Amisha Upadhyay i/by India Law LLP for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 14TH JANUARY, 2026

P.C.:-

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No.3 has sought for extension of time to file affidavit-in-reply.
2. Accordingly, extension of time to file affidavit-in-reply is granted. Respondent No.3 shall file their affidavit-in-reply within a period of two weeks as a last chance.
3. The Petitioner is at liberty to file affidavit-in-rejoinder thereto within a period of one week thereafter.
4. Place the Writ Petition for further consideration on **17th February 2026.**

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]